(decrease) gradually over the subsequent twelve months reaching a level 300 basis points higher (lower) than the rates
in effect at March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 for the respective simulations. Under both the rising rate scenario
and the falling rate scenario, the yield curve is assumed to exhibit a parallel shift.

41

Edgar Filing: CORTLAND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

CORTLAND BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

(CONTINUED)
(Dollars in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Over the past twelve months, the Federal Reserve kept its target rate on overnight federal funds constant. At
March 31, 2010, the difference between the yield on the ten-year Treasury and the three-month Treasury was a
positive 368 basis points compared to a positive 379 basis points at December 31, 2009. With longer-term rates
exceeding short-term rates the yield curve has a positive slope.
The base case against which interest rate sensitivity is measured assumes no change in short-term rates. The base case
also assumes no growth in assets and liabilities and no change in asset or liability mix. Under these simulated
conditions the base case projects net interest income of $16,420 for the twelve month period ending March 31, 2011.

Simulated Net Interest Income (NII) Scenarios
Fully Taxable Equivalent Basis
For the Twelve Months Ending

Net Interest Income $ Changes in NII %Change in NII

Changes in
March

31, Dec. 31,
March

31, Dec. 31,
March

31, Dec. 31,
Interest Rates 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
Graduated increase of +300 basis
points $ 18,098 $ 18,093 $ 1,678 $ 1,298 10.2% 7.7%
Short-term rates unchanged 16,420 16,795
Graduated decrease of -300 basis
points 14,695 15,040 (1,725) (1,755) (10.5%) (10.4%)
The level of interest rate risk indicated is within limits that Management considers acceptable. However, given that
interest rate movements can be sudden and unanticipated, and are increasingly influenced by global events and
circumstances beyond the purview of the Federal Reserve, no assurance can be made that interest rate movements will
not impact key assumptions and parameters in a manner not presently embodied by the model.

42

Edgar Filing: CORTLAND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

CORTLAND BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

It is Management�s opinion that hedging instruments currently available are not a cost effective means of controlling